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ciation in management in the public |
sector concerns including the Railways {
and if that is the definite policy of the !
Government, what exactly are the posi-
tive steps that the Government would |
be taking in the matter of associating
not a general trade unionist, as Mr.
A. D. Mani stated, but the representa-
tives of the Railway workers in the
management of the Railways?

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA: I
am glad that the Member has empha-
sised this aspect. | am very keen that
progressively in a larger measure the
participation of the workers is secured
in the administration of the Railways
but it is not that somebody coming in
along with 5 or 6 Members of the
Board calling himself a trade unionist
is going to serve any real purpose. J
think 1 am emphasising that in the
course of my discussions at the various
levels that we should secure more and
more association of the workers and
their representatives in things which
are of interest to them, in things which
count for them and for the Railways
but I have not yet been, able (o evolve
a complete scheme. This is being
done.

*151. [The questioner (Shri Sitaram
Jaipuria) was absent. For answer, vide
cols, 30-31 infra.]

LOSSES DUE TO ‘CALCUTTA BANDH’

*152. DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI
TALWAR : Will the Minister of
RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has been
made by Government in regard to the
loss suffered by the Railways due to
the ‘Calcutta Bandh’® on the 16th
March, 1970; and

(b) the remedial steps taken to pre-
vent such losses in future?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI): (a) Yes, Sir. The Calcutta
Bandh was on 17-3-70 and not on
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16-3-70.

(b) Railway Protection Force
the Railway Protection Special
are being increasingly deployed to pro-

and ;
tect Railway property and to assist the {
}

Force

State Police in handling such situations.
Closest liaison is being maintained with
the State Police authorities who deal
with law and order, with a view to se-
curing their assistance.
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A bill has also been introduced in
Parliament inter-alia to provide for de-
terrent punishment for causing damage
or destruction to Railway property.

Steps are also taken to project be-

fore the public the baneful effects of
destruction of national assets like the
Railway property.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: On a

point of order. The question was defi-
nitely about the assessment of the los-
ses suflered about which the answer has
not been given.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The
was whether any assessment has
made.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: Yes. The direct loss, if I am
permitted to say, that is, the losses to-
railway property were to the extent ot
Rs. 11,490 and the indirect losses like
loss of railway revenue, etc. were for
Rs. 31,02,000.

question:
been

DR. (MRS.)) MANGLADEVI TAL-
WAR : The Minister stated that they
are increasingly laking the help of the
Railway Protection Police and the
CRP. How much help was taken on
that day when the /Calcutta Bandh was
organised and may I know whether the
Railway authorities had foreseen these
happenings and taken any preventive
measures before the Bandh took place?
May I also know whether the railway
employees of Calcutta and other places
were also involved in this Bandh and,
if so, what was their proportion to the
number of people employed there?

SHRTI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: On 17-3-70, that is the Bandh
day, no suburban train or electric train
was run in the Bengal area. The elec-
tric trains were not run. That is the
preventive action that we took to save
the railway equipment. Of course there
were some minor incidents and 1 have
said about the total damage.

DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI TAL-
WAR : 1 would also like to know whe-
ther on this Bandh day the electric
trains were not running to any part of
Bengal and whether the Bandh affect-
ed the other parts of Bengal also be-
cause of the trains not running and was
there no inconvenience to people be-
cause there were no trains and may T
know the steps taken by the Central
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‘Governmeng t¢ see that their offices
were working oroperly in spite of this
Bandh, in othe - parts of Bengal ?

SHRI RCHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: No do b there was some dis-
location of tra fic and that is naturally
the result of '1e basic action that we
took to save «ur own property and
this was the b st way that we thought
in the circums arces to save the rail-
way property s well as to help the
passengers and naturally it must have
had some effec- hHut we did take care
to see that lorg distance trains were
run from the  utside the Bengal area.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May 1
know whether the Railway authorities
issued any inst'uctions to the suburban
railways not tc rin the train on that
particular day vhen the call was given
by the CP(M) nd, if so, is it also not
a fact that bu Jor the suspension of
the ruilway ri ning, the people who
were willing to go to their offices could
not do so and thut because of this the
strike was as ' uccessful as it is being
played up by 'he C.P.(M)? Was it
not due to the collaboration of the
Railway author iics that the success was
even partially uccessful as claimed by
the C.P.(M) a1 1 was it not direct col-
laboration by t ¢ Railways by suspend-
ing the railway functions?

SHRI ROHJANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: We 101k the best action that
we thought in our wisdom we should
take at that tir e.

SHRI S. 8. MARISWAMY : Your
wisdom is bein., questioned.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI : I meuar the local General Ma-
nager and oth.r authorities thought it
best to take the action they took.
Naturally they must have consulted the
State authoritie and that is the normal
action that the - take. It may be that
they may have consulted the State au-
thorities also. Regarding the point
mentioned by the Member that we were
indirectly helping the success of this
Bandh by stopoing the trains, I beg to
submit that thi~ is not correct. 1 want
to say that we took the action only to
see that the siination was not aggrava-
ted, that our property was not damag-
ed, that no harmn was done to the travel-
ling public.

SHRI CHITIFA BASU: Why were
rot measures taken for plying the train
instead of stopping it?

[ 4 MAY 1970 ]
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SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: As 1 said earlier, in the cir-
cumstances we thought that to be the
best course.

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA

I may add a word. In view of the ex-
perience that we have had in the past,
in view of what happened in the past
in such cases—the life and property of
the passengers, the property of the rail-
ways, are expnosed to destruction and
loss—we have our duty to perform as
railways and we have tried to do it in
the best manner possible in consultation
with the local authorities also.

SHRI HAMID ALI SCHAMNAD :
May 1 know whether the railway em-
ployees also joined with the operators
of this Calcutta Bandh to make it a
success?

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: May be so; we have no speci-
fic information about that.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY: On a
point of order, Sir. The honourable
Minister has said “May be so”. That
means that these people have also par-
ticipated in the bandh. 1f so, what
action does the Government propose
taking?

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no. He has
said he does not know it. No other
question is permitted on this. Please

sit down. Now Mr. Kaul.

(At this stage, Shri Bhanu Prakash
Singh entered the House.)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, has
Mr. Bhanu Prakash Singh come here
to answer questions contrary to the
Government policies?

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no such in-
terruptions. Now Mr. Kaul

SHRI B. K. KAUL: The honour-
able Minister said that on the 17th
March there was a bandh and as a re-
sult thereof there was a loss to the rail-

ways. And the Minister mentioned two
tvpes of losses, direct losses and 1n-
direc; losses. I would like to know

from him how he computed the direct
losses and the indirect losses. What
does he mean by direct and indirect
| losses? -

SHRI ROHANLAL  CHATUR-
VEDI: I may just mention that bet-
ween Jhadavpur and Bagha stations

|



11 Oral Answers

near Sealdah at Kms 8/21/23 a sleeper
crib was destroyed. It was burnt and
the loss was up to Rs. 4,900 and then
we spent Rs. 1,200 for re-erecting i,
This was among the local incidents. . .

SHRI B. K. KAUL : But that may
be a repercussion in another way. The
guestion was about the losses incurred
due to the bandh.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: I am saying that this loss was
due to the bandh. So, this one item
cost us Rs. 6,100. I have already given
the total that we have incurred. . .

SHRI B. K. KAUL: How did you
compute the indirect losses?

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: On a rough estimate.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has given an
illustration.

SHRI B. K. KAUL : T want to know
the method they adopted for computing
the indirect losses.

SHRI GULZARILAL
1 may also say a word here,
train is suspended, there will be some
consequences arising out of it. Pas-
sengers are not moved. Iis capacity re-
mains unutilized. Then there is the
loss of revenue to the railways.

NANDA :
When a

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: May 1
know if the railway administratien has
made it a part of its policy to face any
challenge of bandh in the manner in
which it has faced on this particular
occasion? As we know, so far as Cal-
cutta is concerned, banchs have be-

come part of the life of the city or of |

the State. 1 would like to know, as
our friend over there said, if the Gov-
ernment has made any assessment of
this aspect of the situation, whether by
discontinuing the railway services you
do not help the achievement of the
objective of the bandh because para-
lvsing the normal life of the State or
of the area is exactly the objective of
this bandh. When a bandh is launch-
ed, by not taking positive measures to
make the railways function in the nor-
mal way and by vielding to the threat of
this type of agitation, do we not
encourage this- agitation? If so, 1
would like to know whether the Gov-
ernment will adopt a similar submissive
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attitude if bandhs are organised on’
other occasions also at other places.

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-
VEDI: I can assure the honourable
Member that we never adopt a sub-
missive attitude. We fry to adopt a
practical attitude and in that we have -
to take the advice of the local autho-
rities also. I can assure the honourable
Member that there was never any in-
tention nor will there ever be any at-
tempt on our part or from our side to
encourage such bandhs at all. As a
matter of fact, we did our utmost to
heln the travelling public and run the
traffic. But naturally it all depends on
the particular circumsiances at a parti-
cular moment, That we have to take-
note of.

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA::
Sir, this question does raise a larger
issue. Of course, the railways are
directly concerned with it and we are
speaking to the State Governments
which are responsible for the law and
order situations that much more should
be done about it. (Interruptions) So we '
have to study the problem and find out
a solution. . .

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: You are
only enabling the railway employees
also to join the agitation.

*153. [The questioner (Shri Lokanath
Misra) was absent, For answer, vide
cols. 31-33 infra.]
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+The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish
Prasad Mathur,



